

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE
CHEHALIS RESERVATION, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STEVEN MNUCHIN, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the Treasury,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:20-cv-1002-APM

CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STEVEN MNUCHIN, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the Treasury,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:20-cv-1059-APM

UTE TRIBE OF THE UINTAH AND OURAY
RESERVATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

STEVEN MNUCHIN, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the Treasury,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:20-cv-1070-APM

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND4

 A. The Federal Government’s Historical Relationship with Alaska Native Peoples4

 B. The Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act6

 C. ANCs’ Foundational Role in the Day-to-Day Lives of Alaska Natives9

 1. Alaska Native regional corporations.....14

 2. Alaska Native village corporations16

 3. ANCs and the pandemic18

 D. Against that Backdrop, Congress Enacts Title V of the CARES Act.....21

 E. Procedural History22

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT23

STANDARD OF REVIEW26

ARGUMENT26

I. THE PLAIN TEXT OF THE CARES ACT INCLUDES ANCS.....26

 A. The Plain Text of the CARES Act Makes Funds Available to Indian Tribes, “Including Any Alaska Native Village or Regional or Village Corporation.”27

 B. Nothing in the Text Undermines that Straightforward Conclusion.....32

 1. The burden is firmly on Plaintiffs to prove that ANCs are ineligible to receive CARES Act funds notwithstanding their express inclusion.....33

 2. Plaintiffs’ argument that “recognized as eligible” in the eligibility clause means “recognized pursuant to the List Act” is belied by the statute’s text and context.....34

 C. To the Extent Relevant, the Histories of Both ISDEAA and the List Act further Rebut Plaintiffs’ Atextual Interpretation.....37

 1. The History of ISDEAA Confirms ANCs’ Inclusion.....37

 2. The History of the List Act Confirms that It Was Not Intended to Strip ANCs of their Eligibility for Indian-Specific Programs and Services.....39

II. REAL-WORLD CONTEXT CONFIRMS WHAT THE TEXT MAKES CLEAR: ANCS ARE EXPRESSLY INCLUDED IN TITLE V OF THE CARES ACT.....43

A.	Alaska Native Corporations Have Traditionally Provided Services to Alaska Natives and Have Continued to Do So Throughout the Pandemic.....	43
B.	Alaska Native Corporations Are Not Second-Class Indian Tribes.....	50
III.	THE SECRETARY’S DETERMINATION THAT ANCS ARE ELIGIBLE FOR FUNDS UNDER TITLE V IS CONSISTENT WITH LONGSTANDING FEDERAL PRACTICE AND ENTITLED TO RESPECT.	53
IV.	CONCLUDING THAT ANCS ARE NOT “INDIAN TRIBES” UNDER ISDEAA WOULD HAVE FAR-REACHING CONSEQUENCES WELL BEYOND THE PRESENT DISPUTE.	56
	CONCLUSION.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Government</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998).....	7
<i>Aleutian Pribilof Islands Ass’n. v. Nw. Rep. Office of Self-Governance</i> , 44 IBIA 11 (Aug. 31, 2006).....	54
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. (AFL-CIO) v. United States</i> , 195 F. Supp. 2d 4 (D.D.C. 2002), <i>aff’d</i> , 330 F.3d 513 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO v. United States</i> , 330 F.3d 513 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	56
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	31
<i>Az. Health Care Cost Containment Sys. v. McClellan</i> , 508 F.3d 1243 (9th Cir. 2007)	36
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....	27
<i>Bodkin v. Cook Inlet Region, Inc.</i> , 182 P.3d 1072 (Alaska 2008).....	10, 55, 56
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	41
<i>Broad v. Sealaska</i> , 85 F.3d 422 (9th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008).....	31
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000).....	38
<i>Cent. Council of Tlingit and Haida Indian Tribes v. Chief, Branch of Judicial Serv., Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 26 IBIA 159, 1994 WL 447872 (Aug. 3, 1994).....	54
<i>Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe v. Mnuchin</i> , 1:20-cv-01059-APM, Dkt. 15 (D.D.C. Apr. 24, 2020).....	51

Ex parte Collett,
337 U.S. 55 (1949).....33

Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain,
503 U.S. 249 (1992).....30, 37

Cook Inlet Native Ass’n v. Bowen,
810 F.2d 1471 (9th Cir. 1987)37, 55

Cook Inlet Treaty Tribes v. Shalala,
166 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 1999)55

Frank’s Landing Indian Cmty. v. Nat’l Indian Gaming Comm’n,
242 F. Supp. 3d 1156 (W.D. Wash. 2017), *aff’d*, 918 F.3d 610 (9th Cir. 2019).....35

Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.,
524 U.S. 274 (1998).....32

Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline,
540 U.S. 581 (2004).....35

Hansen v. Kake,
939 P.2d 1320 (Alaska 1997).....47

Hawaii v. Office of Hawaiian Affairs,
556 U.S. 163 (2009).....27

Hosp. of Univ. of Pa. v. Sebelius,
847 F. Supp. 2d 125 (D.D.C. 2012).....26

Jones v. United States,
527 U.S. 373 (1999).....35

Kahawaiolaa v. Norton,
386 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2004)28

King v. Burwell,
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....58

Koniag, Inc. v. Koncor Forest Res.,
39 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 1994)10

Menominee Indian Tribe of Wis. v. United States,
136 S. Ct. 750 (2016).....11

Metlakatla Indian Cmty. v. Egan,
369 U.S. 45 (1962).....5

Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.,
566 U.S. 449 (2012).....31

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.,
138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....27

Navajo Nation v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Sec’y,
325 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2003)48

Nielsen v. Preap,
139 S. Ct. 954 (2019).....30

Olson v. Clinton,
602 F. Supp. 2d 93 (D.D.C. 2009), *aff’d*, 409 F. App’x 359 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....26

Organized Village of Kake v. Egan,
369 U.S. 60 (1962).....6

Permanent Mission of India to United Nations v. City of N.Y.,
551 U.S. 193 (2007).....27

Posadas v. Nat’l City Bank,
296 U.S. 497, 56 S.Ct. 349 (1936).....41

Russello v. United States,
464 U.S. 16 (1983).....31

Schmasow v. Native Am. Ctr.,
978 P.2d 304 (Mont. 1999).....42

Sekhar v. United States,
570 U.S. 729 (2013).....34

Sturgeon v. Frost,
136 S. Ct. 1061 (2016).....1

Sturgeon v. Frost,
139 S. Ct. 1066 (2019).....2

U.S. Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. DeVos,
No. 15-cv-1137 (APM) (Feb. 23, 2017)26, 43

Ukpeagvik Inupiat Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Serv.,
2013 WL 12119576 (D. Alaska May 20, 2013)55

United States v. Atlantic Richfield Co.,
435 F. Supp. 1009 (D. Alaska 1977), *aff’d*, 612 F.2d 1132 (9th Cir. 1980).....5

United States v. Sandoval,
231 U.S. 28 (1913).....30

United States v. United Cont’l Tuna Corp.,
425 U.S. 164 (1976).....41

United States v. Wong Kim Bo,
472 F.2d 720 (5th Cir. 1972)31

Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens,
529 U.S. 765 (2000).....31

W. Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey,
499 U.S. 83 (1991).....30

Wash. Mkt. Co. v. Hoffman,
101 U.S. 112 (1879).....30

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....33

Statutes

12 U.S.C. §§4702(11)-(12)2, 12

16 U.S.C. §470bb(5)2, 12

16 U.S.C. §4302(4)2

16 U.S.C. §4702(9)12

20 U.S.C. §§1401(12)-(13)3, 12

20 U.S.C. §4402(5)28

20 U.S.C. §7011(6)3, 12

20 U.S.C. §9101(5)3, 12

25 U.S.C. §450a55

25 U.S.C. §450f(a)54

25 U.S.C. §47636

25 U.S.C. §2703(5)(A)35

25 U.S.C. §3001(7)28

25 U.S.C. §3501(2)(c).....48

25 U.S.C. §3501(4)(B).....2, 29

25 U.S.C. §4101 *et seq.*.....12

25 U.S.C. §4103(13)(B).....12, 47

25 U.S.C. §4111.....12

25 U.S.C. §5130(2).....28, 34

25 U.S.C. §5131(a).....35

25 U.S.C. §5301 *et seq.*.....10

25 U.S.C. §5302.....55

25 U.S.C. §5304.....29

25 U.S.C. §5304(e)..... *passim*

25 U.S.C. §5304(l).....38

25 U.S.C. §5321.....11

25 U.S.C. §5322.....11, 52

25 U.S.C. §5384.....11, 52

26 U.S.C. §139E.....29

26 U.S.C. §139E(c)(1).....3, 12

34 U.S.C. §10389(3).....28

42 U.S.C. §301 *et seq.*.....21

42 U.S.C. §801(a)(1).....21, 26

42 U.S.C. §801(a)(2)(B)..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. §801(b)(1).....22

42 U.S.C. §801(c)(7).....21

42 U.S.C. §801(d).....3, 21, 26

42 U.S.C. §801(g)(1)..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. §§801(g)(1), (5).....12

42 U.S.C. §801(g)(5) *passim*

42 U.S.C. §1602(j).....8

42 U.S.C. §4368b(c)(1).....3

42 U.S.C. §5122(6).....28

43 U.S.C. 1601 et seq.....49

43 U.S.C. §1601.....55

43 U.S.C. §1601(a)7

43 U.S.C. §1601(b).....7, 9, 51

43 U.S.C. §1601 et seq.....2

43 U.S.C. §1602(b).....8

43 U.S.C. §1602(c)8

43 U.S.C. §1602(t)(2)9

43 U.S.C. §1605.....7

43 U.S.C. §1606(a)8

43 U.S.C. §1606(d).....7, 8

43 U.S.C. §1606(f).....8

43 U.S.C. §1606(r).....9, 47

43 U.S.C. §1607(a)7, 8

43 U.S.C. §1608.....7

43 U.S.C. §1613(h)(1)8

43 U.S.C. §1626(d).....59

Pub. L. 93-638, 88 Stat. 2203 (1975).....10

Pub. L. 103-454, 108 Stat. 4791 (1994).....28

Pub. L. No. 73-383, 48 Stat. 984 (1934).....5

Pub. L. No. 74-538, 49 Stat. 1250 (codified at 25 U.S.C. §5119).....	5
Pub. L. No. 92-203, 85 Stat. 688 (1971).....	2, 22, 27, 32
Pub. L. No. 93-638, 88 Stat. 2203 (1975).....	11
Pub. L. No. 100-241, 101 Stat. 1788 (1988).....	6
Pub. L. No. 105-333, 112 Stat. 3129 (Oct. 31, 1998).....	47
Pub. L. No. 106–79, 113 Stat. 1212 (1999).....	56
Pub. L. No. 108-199, 118 Stat. 3 (2004).....	12
Pub. L. No. 108-447, 118 Stat. 2809 (codified at 25 U.S.C. §5301 note).....	12
Pub. L. No. 115-325, §202(a) (2020).....	29
Pub. L. No. 116-136, 134 Stat. 281 (2020) (codified at 42 U.S.C. §801).....	1
Regulations	
25 C.F.R. §83.4.....	35, 42
United States Constitution	
U.S. Const. art. I, §8, cl. 3.....	4
Other Authorities	
120 Cong. Rec. 40252 (Aug. 6, 1974).....	37
144 Cong. Rec. S26254 (1998).....	10
146 Cong. Rec. S5019 (daily ed. June 13, 2000).....	10
44 Fed. Reg. 7,235 (Feb. 6, 1979).....	36, 39
46 Fed. Reg. 27,178 (May 18, 1981).....	52, 53
47 Fed. Reg. 53,133 (Nov. 24, 1982).....	39
53 Fed. Reg. 52,829 (Nov. 29, 1988).....	40, 42
58 Fed. Reg. 54,364 (Oct. 21, 1993).....	36, 40, 41
60 Fed. Reg. 9,250 (Feb. 16, 1995).....	36, 41
77 Fed. Reg. 13,137 (March 5, 2012).....	46, 55

85 Fed. Reg. 5,462 (Jan. 30, 2020).....41

85 Fed. Reg. 23,935 (Apr. 30, 2020)36

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* 174 (2012)30

David S. Case & David A. Voluck, *Alaska Natives and American Laws* 24 (3d ed. 2012)5

Greta Swanson *et al.*, *Understanding the Government-to-Government Consultation Framework for Agency Activities that Affect Marine Natural Resources in the U.S. Arctic*, 43 *Env'tl. L. Rep. News & Analysis* 10872 (2013).....13

H. Rep. 93-1600, 93th Cong., 2d Sess. (1974), *reprinted in* 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 7775.....38

Revision to Policy Statement on Consultation with Indian Tribes in Comm’n Proceedings, 169 FERC ¶ 61036, 2019 WL 5288290, at *1, 3 (Oct. 17, 2019) (revising policy to require “consultation with Alaska Native Corporations . . . on the same basis as Indian Tribes under Executive Order No. 13175”)13

Robert D. Arnold, *Alaska Native Land Claims* 1-26 (1975).....4

Treasury, Guidance, *Coronavirus Relief Fund: Payments to Tribal Governments* (Apr. 23, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3d7oyl2>23

U.S. Am. Ind. Policy Review Comm’n, *Final Report* n.2121

U.S. Am. Ind. Policy Review Commission, *Final Report* n.2157

U.S. Dep’t of Energy, Office of Indian Energy Pol’y & Programs, *About Us*, <https://www.energy.gov/indianenergy/about-us>48

U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, Guidance, *Coronavirus Relief Fund: Allocations to Tribal Governments* 3 (May 5, 2020), <https://bit.ly/2A8BQzf>23

U.S. Treasury Dep’t, *Coronavirus Relief Fund Payments to Tribal Governments* (Apr. 23, 2020), <https://bit.ly/2X406vs>.....51
